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The Corporation of the Municipality of Whitestone 
 

Agenda of Regular Council Meeting 
Tuesday May 3, 2022 

 
Join Zoom Meeting (Video) 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85976406524 
 

 (Phone Call Only) 
Dial +1 647 558 0588 then Enter Meeting ID:  859 7640 6524 #  

 
Meetings are recorded. Both the audio and video are posted on the Municipal Website 

_________________________________________________ 
 

 
1. Call to Order and Roll Call        6:30 p.m. 

 
National Anthem 

 
Indigenous Land Acknowledgement Statement 

 
The Municipality of Whitestone recognizes all of Canada resides on traditional, unceded 
and/or treaty lands of the Indigenous People of Turtle Island.  

  
We recognize our Municipality on The Robinson Huron Treaty territory is home to many 
past, present and future Indigenous families.  

 
This acknowledgment of the land is a declaration of our commitment and collective 
responsibility to reconcile the past, and to honour and value the culture, history and 
relationships we have with one another. 

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest  

 
3. Approval of Agenda ® 

 
Matters Arising from Closed Session ® 
 

4. Presentations and Delegations - None 
 

Move into Committee of the Whole ® 
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5. Planning Items  
 

5.1 Official Plan Amendment No. 2  
 

• Excerpt from Special Council DRAFT Meeting Minutes of Tuesday, April 12, 
2022 (Official Plan Amendment No. 2 discussions) 

• Report from John Jackson, Planner dated April 25, 2022 (report only) 
• Report from John Jackson, Planner dated January 31, 2022 (report only) 
 

5.2 Zoning By-law Amendments - Short Term Rental Units 
• Report from John Jackson, Planner dated April 25, 2022 

 
Reconvene into Regular Meeting ® 

 
Matters Arising from Committee of the Whole  
 
Move into Public Meeting ® 
 

6. Public Meeting  
 

6.1  Staff Report FIN-2022-07 
Adoption of Proposed 2022 Operating and Capital/Special Projects Budget ® 
 

6.2 Staff Report FIN-2022-08 
Reserve Consolidation ® 
 

Reconvene into Regular Meeting ® 
 
Matters Arising from Public Meeting 
 

7. Consent Agenda ® 
Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered routine and will be enacted in one 
motion.  A Member of Council may request one or more items to be removed from the 
Consent Agenda for separate discussion and/or action.   
 
7.1 Council and Committee Meeting Minutes 

7.1.1 Regular Council Meeting Minutes for April 19, 2022 
7.1.2 Special Council Meeting Minutes for April 12, 2022 
7.1.3 Recreation Committee Meeting Minutes for March 1, 2022  

 
7.2 Unfinished Business (listed on page 4) 
 
Matters Arising from Consent Agenda 

 
8. Accounts Payable 

8.1 Accounts Payable ® 
 
9. Staff Reports - None 
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10. By-laws 
10.1 By-law 27-2022, being a By-law to adopt Official Plan Amendment No. 2 to the Official      

Plan for the Municipality of Whitestone ® 
 
10.2 By-law 28-2022, being a By-law to adopt the estimates of all sums required during the year 

and to adopt the rate of taxation for the year 2022 ® 
 

11. Business Matters 
11.1 Discussion regarding in-person Council Meetings ® 
11.2 Donation of Message Board from the Community Centre to the Legion ® 
11.3 Support for Bill 279, Environmental Protection Amendment Act (Microplastics Filters for   

Washing Machines, 2021) ® 
 

12. Correspondence ® 
 
Matters Arising from Correspondence 
 

13. Councillor Items 
 
14. Questions from the Public 
 
15. Confirming By-law ® 
 
16. Adjournment ® 
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Unfinished Business 

 
 
1 Official Plan Amendment (OPA) 

Number 2 
 
Private Road Development 
Land uses on vacant lots and 
Trailers and Campers 

A Public Meeting on these matters was held 
September 30, 2021. 
 
Municipal Planner John Jackson will review 
comments and correspondence received and 
provided a report back to Council in the near future. 
 
A meeting on this matter was held April 12, 2022 
 
A By-law in regard to this matter will be prepared 
for the May 3, 2022 Council meeting which will 
include adjustments in regard to Council comments 
as noted in the meeting minutes. 

2 Animal and Bird Control By-law 
 

Referred to Whitestone Agricultural Advisory 
Committee (April 2019.) 
 
Update on this matter as of March 16, 2020: 
A proposed/draft By-law currently under review by 
the By-law Enforcement Officers (March 2020) and 
the Committee.  

3 Review of By-law 20-2014 (being a 
By-law for the licensing, 
regulating/governing of rental units 
in Whitestone) 

Per Council direction on March 15, 2021 an Ad Hoc 
Committee was formed. 
 
The Committee is currently working the Planner 
John Jackson to make revisions to the Zoning By-
law in respect of reference to Short Term Rental 
Units. 
 
A revised By-law and protocol is in process and will 
be shared with Council as soon as practical. 
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Correspondence 
 
(listed in the order they were received by the Clerks Department) 
 

A. OPP Calls for Service Billing Report dated January to March 2022. 
B. Municipality of Grey Highlands resolution to adjust the HST rebate on new homes dated 

April 6, 2022. 
C. Township of Tudor and Cashel resolution regarding the Gypsy Moth infestation dated 

April 11, 2022. 
D. Ministry of the Solicitor General, Office of the Fire Marshall memorandum regarding 

Firefighter Certification dated April 14, 2022. 
E. Township of Mulmur resolution regarding “More Homes for Everyone Act” dated April 12, 

2022. 
F. West Parry Sound Recreation and Cultural Centre Board meeting minutes dated March 

30, 2022. 
G. Ministry of the Solicitor General memorandum regarding Emergency Preparedness 

Week 2022 dated April 14, 2022. 
H. Nature Canada’s letter regarding a resolution in support of World Oceans Day. 
I. Seguin Township report regarding Floating Accommodations dated April 19, 2022. 
J. The Lorimer Lake Association letter regarding the Official Plan Amendment dated April 

18, 2022. 
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Municipality of Whitestone
Report to Council

____________________________________________________________________________

Prepared for: Council      Department: Finance  

Agenda Date: May 3, 2022             Report No: FIN-2022-07

Subject:

Adoption of Proposed 2022 Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget. 

Recommendation:

THAT the Council of the Municipality of Whitestone does hereby receive report FIN-2022-07 
(Adoption of Proposed 2022 Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget) for information; 

AND THAT the Council of the Municipality of Whitestone does hereby adopt the Proposed 2022 
Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget as presented at the April 5th 2022 Council 
Meeting; 

AND THAT the Council of the Municipality of Whitestone does hereby approve the creation of 
the new “Asset Management Reserve”; 

AND THAT the Council of the Municipality of Whitestone does hereby direct the CAO/Clerk to 
present a By-law to adopt the estimates of all sums required during the year and to adopt the 
rates of taxation for year 2022. 

Background and Analysis:

Council received a preliminary 2022 Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget in March and 
April of 2022.  (Staff Reports FIN 2022-02, FIN-2022-05, FIN-2022-06 and Memos).  

Update from April 5, 2022 Council Meeting – 2021 Operating Surplus

The 2021 Net Operating Income, as confirmed by the Auditors, is $80,856.30, resulting in an 
Accumulated Surplus of $246,145.94. The required draw from the surplus for the 2022 
Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget, as noted at the April 5, 2022 Council Meeting, is 
$78,091.   

6.1
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It is recommended that the balance of $168,055 be transferred to the new Asset Management 
Reserve created to align with the Municipality’s Asset Management Plan, along with the initial 
increase in transfers to reserves of $175,000 as recommended by the Asset Management Plan. 
 
 Proposed 2022 Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget 
 
The Proposed 2022 Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget reflects increased funding 
from grants, contribution from reserves, debt financing and a tax increase of 3.5%.   
 
The following is a summary of the Proposed 2022 Operating and Capital/Special Project 
Budget: 
 
Revenues   
General Purpose Taxation 3,071,087 45.82% 
Federal and Provincial Grants 2,005,200 29.92% 
Reserves 510,400 7.62% 
Loans 428,498 6.39% 
Donations 301,500 4.50% 
Other 385,746 5.76% 

 6,702,431  
   
Expenditures   
Total General Government 928,301 13.36% 
Total Fire 237,281 3.41% 
Other Protection 28,700 0.41% 
Total Building Department 129,641 1.87% 
Total Transportation Services 1,142,210 16.44% 
Total Environmental Services 267,298 3.85% 
Total Cemetery 13,440 0.19% 
Total Facilities 145,843 2.10% 
Total Recreation 42,400 0.61% 
Total Thrift Shop 13,250 0.19% 
Total Library 96,636 1.39% 
Total Planning and Development 44,400 0.64% 
Total Community and Development 11,541 0.17% 

   
Capital Expenses 2,039,079 29.35% 
Mandatory Levy Costs 1,071,614 15.42% 
Loan Costs 238,888 3.44% 
Reserve Contributions 498,055 7.17% 

 6,948,577  
   

Shortfall -246,146  
Surplus Funding 246,146  

Balance 0  
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 Major Factors Affecting the Budget 
 
External Levies and Continuous Grants to the Municipality: 
 
The following are the major external factors that are beyond the control of the municipality and 
therefore have an immediate impact on Whitestone’s budget. These factors are also permanent 
in nature and require a permanent funding solution. The municipality would have difficulty 
absorbing these additional costs/loss of revenue into the existing budget without negatively 
impacting servicing. 
 
• Ontario Provincial Police Levy (O.P.P.), $422,762, decrease of $11,101, 2.96%. 
• DSSAB, $264,531, increase of $2,272, 0.87%. 
• Belvedere Home, $72,105, decrease of $11,451, 13.7%.   
• Ambulance Levy, $198,505, increase of 11,202 , 6%.   
• North Bay Health Unit, $30,459 increase of $968, 3.28%. 
• Ontario Municipal Partnership Fund (OMPF) revenue, $988,300, increased $200 
• Canada Community Building Fund (Gas Tax Revenue) $58,102.  Decreased from double 

allocation in 2021 
• OCIF $100,000, one time doubling from 2021 
 
 
Internal to the Municipality 
 
The following internal factors are within the control of the municipality, in that Council can make 
decisions affecting the expenditure. However, once the decisions are made, the costs are 
committed and must be appropriately funded within the budget.  For example, once the decision 
has been made to debt finance a capital project, the loan/debenture repayment costs must be 
funded through the municipality’s budget when the project is complete.  
 
• Debt Carrying Costs - Increase of approximately $44,479 in debt carrying costs mainly due 

to annualization of new 2021 debt and additional debt in the 2022 proposed budget. Full 
annualization of all existing approved and proposed debt financing over the next year is an 
estimated additional $71,000. The Municipality will remain well within the net ARL (Annual 
Repayment Limit) for 2022 which is $673,211. 
 

• Salaries adjusted for CPI, CUPE Agreement and forecast Group Benefit and Insurance 
increases 

• Increase to Taxation Revenue due to 3.5% tax rate increase, generating approximately an 
additional $103,000. 

• Assessment Growth (new builds and renovations) has generated approximately $23,000 in 
additional tax revenues (0.07%) 

• Reserves, estimated ending 2022 balance $1,247,973 with contributions of $498,055 and 
withdrawals of $510,400 proposed in 2022. 
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Proposed 2022 Capital/Special Project Budget 
 
The following projects are proposed for the 2022 Capital/Special Project Budget: 
 
Department    Project 
 
General Government  Computer Upgrades 
     Community Centre Communications 
     Asset Management – Facilities Assessment 
     HR Policy Handbook – Consultant 

Scanner/Printer for Building Drawings 
Health and Safety Policy Update 

     $143,400 
 
Fire Department   Helipad Improvements 

Tanker 2 Replacement Tires 
     $16,500 
 
Public Works Misc.   Bridge and Structure Maintenance 
     Digital Radar Sign 
     Sidewalks 
     Fuel Pumps 
     $84,000 
 
Roads and Bridges   Farley’s Road – 124 to Dobson 
     Canning Road Karbehuwe to End 
     Whitestone Lake Road – 520 to Whitestone Resort 
     Maple Island Road – 520 to Shady Maple 
     York Street – 124 to Landfill 
     $236,600 
      
Fleet     Heavy Duty Pick Up with Plow 
     Backhoe 
     Plate Packer 
     Water Tank for Tandem Truck 
     $295,000 
 
Facilities    Electronic Signs at CC and Library 
     $45,000 
 
Recreation    Sun Shade Beach Area 
     Gate for Ball Park 
     Gooseneck Lake Dock  
     $21,000 
 
Other     Municipal Facility Renovation 
     Nursing Station 
     Purchase of Property 
     $1,197,579 
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Total Proposed 2022 Capital Budget - $2,039,079 
 
The Capital Budget is proposed to be funded as following: 
 
Reserves  $   510,400 
OCIF/Gas Tax  $   158,102 
Debt Financing $   428,498 
Grants   $   600,000 
Donations  $   301,500 
Accum. Surplus $     40,579 
 
 

Taxes 
 
The proposed 2022 residential tax rate of .00497352 is a 3.5% increase over the 2021 
residential tax rate of .00480533.   The impact on a residential property per $100,000 of 
assessment value is an additional $16.82 of taxation revenue.  The 2022 total residential taxes 
including education per $100,000 in assessed value will be $650.35. 
 
The Residential Education Rate for 2022 has been set at .00153000, unchanged from 2021.  
  
It is worth noting that even with the tax increase proposed for 2022, Whitestone’s tax rate will 
remain one of the lowest when compared to neighboring municipalities. 
 
 

How MPAC Reassessment Affects Your Property Taxes 
 
Assessment in Ontario is managed by the Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPAC). 
Every four years, assessment in Ontario is re-valued, and the new assessment values are 
phased in over a 4-year period.  2020 was the fourth year in the most recent reassessment.   
The Minister of Finance has directed MPAC to put the re assessment on hold until further 
notice, therefore assessment values will continue to be based on January 1, 2016, 
 

Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
 
In accordance with the Municipal Asset Management Planning Regulations, O. Reg. 588/17, 
under the Infrastructure for Jobs and Prosperity Act 2015 that requires all Municipalities to 
leverage asset management planning to optimize infrastructure investment decisions, this 
municipality passed By-Law 41-2019 to approve a Strategic Asset Management Policy in July of 
2019.  In December 2021, Council received the Asset Management Plan developed by R.J. 
Burnside and Associates Ltd, which detailed the Municipality of Whitestone’s core assets as 
well as Fleet. In accordance with the financial recommendations in the Asset Management Plan, 
an additional annual contribution to reserves of $175,000 is included in the Proposed 2022 
Operating and Capital/Special Project Budget. 
 
By July of 2023 all assets must be reported and by July of 2024, an annual review from Council 
is required during the annual budgeting process.  
 

Page 34 of 118



Page 35 of 118



ATTACHMENT A 

Municipality of Whitestone 
2022 Proposed Budget Report 2021 Approved 2021 Actuals 2022 

Budget as of Mar 14 2022 Proposed Budget 

Revenue 

14-110 - Taxation Revenue: General Levy 2,951,654 2,944,247 3,071,087 

14-210 - English Public School Taxes 961,537 963,792 968,336 

14-310 - French Public School Taxes 2,451 

14-315 - English Separate School Taxes

14-430 - In Lieu of Taxes 8,451 8,916 7,317 

14-431 - Supplemental Taxes 23,038 46,330 32,000 

14-432 - Supplemental Taxes - English Public 7,900 14,911 

15-100 - Interest Earned from Bank Balance 7,000 3,926 4,000 

15-110 - LCBO Rent 10,560 10,560 10,560 

15-121 - Nomination Fees

15-310 - Miscellaneous Office Revenue 5,000 9,163 8,000 

15-310-1 Insurance Claim-Dunchurch Hall

15-329 Roads Damage Deposit

15-330 - Roads Revenue 3,500 2,350 2,500 

15-330-1 - Cemetery Fees (Fairholme)

15-346 - Garbage Tipping Fees 35,000 24,444 20,000 

15-346-5 - Scrap Metal 39,475 25,000 

15-360 - Dunchurch Hall Misc. Revenue

15-370 - Recreation Revenue 1,550 482 500 

15-370-1 Recreation Donations

15-370-2 Recreation-Walk Fit-Reserve

15-371 - Hall Rental Revenue 560 1,000 

15-373 - After School Program 19,038 11,888 15,000 

15-380 - Planning & Zoning Revenue 22,000 37,389 22,000 

15-381 - Consents-Road Upgrades

15-382 - Road Closing Revenue

15-383 - Unrecorded Revenue

15-384 - Farleys Parking Permits 1,000 1,190 1,200 

15-385 - Rental Units 2,500 4,000 4,000 

15-390 - Dog Tags 750 640 1,000 

15-391 - Kennel License 75 75 

15-395 - Community Development Revenue

15-396 - 9-1-1 Revenue 350 640 350 

15-401 - Grants-Provincial (Cannabis) 5,000 5,000 

15-502 - Railway ROW 27,244 27,244 27,244 

15-503 - Grant-Waste Diversion Ontario 17,500 38,078 20,000 

15-503-1 - Ontario Electronic Stewardship 211 

15-504 - Ontario Municipal Partners Fund 988,100 988,100 988,300 

15-504-2 -Safe Restart Program 78,273 78,273 

15-504-3 - Modernization Grant 15,881 

15-507-3 - OCIF - Capacity Program 50,000 50,000 100,000 

15-507-5 - Summer Student 8,960 

15-507-8 - Invasive Species 1,000 1,000 

15-508 - Federal Gas Tax Revenue 113,957 113,957 58,102 

15-509-1 - Trillium Grant Revenue-Library Exp 15,000 

15-509-3 - FedNor Funding - Library Expansion 37,330 

15-51 O - Aggregate Resource Lie Fee 5,600 6,503 6,500 

15-510 - 5 - Provincial Offences Revenue 750 7,901 5,500 
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2022 Proposed Reserve Budget 

Reserve 

General Reserve 

Parkland 

Fire Pumper 

Fire Vehicle/Equipment 

Forest Fire Reserve 

Roads Garage 

Roads Equipment Reserve 

Roads Construction Reserve 

Asset Management 

Reserve Thrift Shop 

Landfill Reserve 

Rec. Dock Reserve 

Cemetery Reserve 

Cemetery Capital 

Roads Development 

Gas Tax 

Infrastructure 

Seniors X mas 

Ml Parks 

Playground equip 

Kashe Dam 

Building Reserve 

Building Vehicle Reserve 

Facilities Vehicle Reserve 

Grange Reserve 

Walk Fit 

Labrash Boat Launch 

Dunchurch Hall Improvement 

Library (Expansion/Sign) 

Total 

2020 Budgeted 

Closing 

Balance 

195,188 

140,016 

111,118 

34,000 

110,533 

4,778 

163,226 

30,000 

24,290 

8,718 

2,666 

2,478 

13,721 

24,250 

82,811 

4,997 

10,450 

18,178 

12,000 

43,000 

19,854 

16,000 

2,179 

11,500 

1,100 

25,000 

1,112,053 

2021 Actual 

Transfers In 

29,624 

30,000 

10,000 

20,000 

25,000 -

20,000 

10,000 

30,000 

54,000 

10,000 

238,624 

2021 Actual 

Transfers Out 

70,969 

19,390 

-90,359

ATTACHMENT 8 

2021 Actual 2022 Budgeted 2022 Budgeted 2022 Budgeted 

Closing Transfers In Transfers Out Closing 

Balance Balance 

124,219 118,400 5,819 

169,641 136,500 33,141 

141,118 30,000 171,118 

44,000 10,000 - 2,500 51,500 

130,533 20,000 150,533 

4,778 4,778 

168,836 25,000 - 110,000 83,836 

50,000 20,000 70,000 

343,055 343,055 

24,290 24,290 

18,718 10,000 28,718 

2,666 2,666 

2,478 2,478 

13,721 13,721 

24,250 24,250 

112,811 30,000 - 93,000 49,811 

4,997 4,997 

10,450 10,450 

18,178 18,178 

12,000 12,000 

54,000 25,000 29,000 

43,000 43,000 

29,854 10,000 39,854 

16,000 16,000 

2,179 2,179 

11,500 11,500 

1,100 1,100 

25,000 25,000 0 

1,260,318 498,055 -510,400 1,247,973 

i I 
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Proposed Capital Budget & Special Projects & Five Year Forecast 
DEPARTMENT PROJECT 

General Government 

Computer Upgrades for Office 
Community Centre Communications 
AMP Consultant - Phase 2 
AMP Facilities Assessment 
Consultant - HR Policy Handbook 
Scanner/Printer for Building Drawings 
Health & Safety Policy Update 

Sub-total 

Fire Department 

Helipad Improvements 
Tanker 2 Replacement Tires 
Replace Fire Truck 

Sub-total 

Public Works Misc 

Bridge and Structure lnpsections 19-327 

Structure Maintenance 19-308 

Digital Radar Sign 19-310 

Carry Over Sidewalks 19-328 

Carry Over Fuel Pumps - Public Works Garage 19-330 

Sub-total 

Roads and Bridges 

Farleys Road, Hwy 124 to Dobson Rd Ditching and Culverts 

Canning Rd, Karbehuwe Ln to End Slurry Seal 

Whitestone Lake Road, Hwy 520 to Slurry Seal 

Whitestone Lake Resort 

Maple Island Rd, Hwy 520 to Shady Maple Ditching and Culverts, 

Trail Pulverize, gravel 

York St, Hwy 124 to Landfill C rack Seal 2022 Slurry 
Seal2023 

Maple Island Rd, Hwy 520 to Shady Maple Surface Treatment 

ITr;:iil 

2022 2023 Draft 

18,400 

40,000 

30,000 

45,000 

9,000 

25,000 

6,000 

143,400 30,000 

14,000 

2,500 

16,500 0 

8,500 

60,000 30,000 

5,000 20,000 

8,000 

11,000 

84,000 58,500 

20,000 

40,000 

48,600 

120,000 

8,000 15,000 

65,000 

2024 Draft 2025 Draft 

0 0 

450,000 

0 450,000 

9,000 

30,000 30,000 

20,000 20,000 

50,000 59,000 

ATTACHMENT C - CAPITAL 

2026 Draft 2027 Draft 

0 0 

I I 
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ATTACHMENT D 

Municipality of Whitestone 

General Levy - 2022 Assessment 

2021 Tax Rate Increase 2022 Tax Rate 

0.00480533 1.035 0.00497352 

Weighted 2022 2022 

Assessment Assessment Tax Ratio Assessment Tax Rate Tax Amount 

2022 2021 

Residential 611,511,510 606,864,510 1.0000 611,511,510 0.00497352 3,041,362.62 

Commercial 3,935,200 3,934,500 1.0000 3,935,200 0.00497352 19,571.78 

Commercial Excess 0.7000 0 0.00348146 0.00 

Commercial Vacant 130,500 130,500 0.7000 91,350 0.00348146 454.33 

Commercial New Construction 305,400 305,400 1.0000 305,400 0.00497352 1,518.91 

Farmland 3,136,800 2,909,900 0.2500 784,200 0.00124338 3,900.23 

Industrial 279,100 279,100 1.0000 279,100 0.00497352 1,388.11 

Managed Forest 2,325,300 2,190,600 0.2500 581,325 0.00124338 2,891.23 

Sub Total 621,623,810 616,614,510 617,488,085 3,071,087.21 

Industrial PIL 1.0000 0 0.00 

Commercial PIL 86,700 86700 1.0000 86,700 0.00497352 431.20 

Residential PIL - General 78,000 78000 1.0000 78,000 0.00497352 387.93 

Residential Tenant of Prov PIL 1,269,700 1287200 1.0000 1,269,700 0.00497352 6,314.87 

Landfill PIL 9,800 9800 4.4913 44,015 0.02233767 218.91 

LCBOPIL 1.0000 0 0.00497352 0.00 

Total 623,068,010 618,076,210 618,966,500 3,078,440.13 

Page 1 of 1 
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ATTACHMENT E 

2022 Tax Impact on Median/Typical Property 2021 CVA 2022 CVA % CVA Change 2021 Municipal 2022 Municipal $ Tax Change % Tax Change 
(Before Education Tax) CVA Taxes CVA Taxes 

Single Family Home $ 146,000 $ 146,000 0.00% $ 701.58 $ 726.13 $ 24.56 3.50% 

Seasonal Recreational Dwelling $ 265,000 $ 265,000 0.00% $ 1,273.41 $ 1,317.98 $ 44.57 3.50% 

Farm House $ 142,000 $ 142,000 0.00% $ 682.36 $ 706.24 $ 23.88 3.50% 

Farmland $ 73,000 $ 73,000 0.00% $ 87.70 $ 90.77 $ 3.07 3.50% 

Managed Forest $ 43,500 $ 43,500 0.00% $ 52.26 $ 54.09 $ 1.83 3.50% 

Small Retail Comm Prop $ 107,700 $ 107,700 0.00% $ 517.53 $ 535.65 $ 18.11 3.50% 

Small Retail Comm Prop $ 86,000 $ 86,000 0.00% $ 413.26 $ 427.72 $ 14.46 3.50% 

2021 Tax Impact on Median/Typical Property 2021 CVA 2022 CVA % CVA Change 2021 Municipal 2022 Municipal $ Tax Change % Tax Change 

(After Education Tax) CVA Taxes CVA Taxes 

Single Family Home $ 146,000 $ 146,000 0.00% $ 924.96 $ 949.51 $ 24.56 2.65% 

Seasonal Recreational Dwelling $ 265,000 $ 265,000 0.00% $ 1,678.86 $ 1,723.43 $ 44.57 2.65% 

Farm House $ 142,000 $ 142,000 0.00% $ 899.62 $ 923.50 $ 23.88 2.65% 

Farmland $ 73,000 $ 73,000 0.00% $ 115.62 $ 118.69 $ 3.07 2.65% 

Managed Forest $ 43,500 $ 43,500 0.00% $ 68.90 $ 70.73 $ 1.83 2.65% 

Small Office Bldg $ 107,700 $ 107,700 0.00% $ 1,149.06 $ 1,167.18 $ 18.11 1.58% 

Small Retail Comm Prop $ 86,000 $ 86,000 0.00% $ 917.54 $ 932.01 $ 14.46 1.58% 
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2021/22 Sample Residential Tax Rates  
0.016 

0.014 

0.012 

0.01 

0.008 

0.006 

0.004 

0.002 

1 I _I I I__ I 

Attachment F

Page 60 of 118



____________________________________________________________________________ 
Consolidation of Reserves FIN-2022-08 

Page 1 of 3 

Municipality of Whitestone
Report to Council

____________________________________________________________________________

Prepared for: Council      Department: Finance  

Agenda Date: May 3, 2022             Report No: FIN-2022-08

Subject:

Consolidation of Reserves 

Recommendation:

THAT the Council of the Municipality of Whitestone does hereby receive report FIN-2022-08 – 
Consolidation of Reserves; 

AND THAT the Council of the Municipality of Whitestone approves the consolidation of reserves 
as set out in this report.  

Background and Analysis:

The Municipality of Whitestone currently twenty-nine (29) Reserves, several of which have had 
little to no activity over the past few years and some which have annual contributions being 
made to them, but no specific plan as to how the funds should be utilized.  In an effort to better 
align reserves to the Municipality’s Asset Management Plan, staff recommend that several 
inactive and unspecified reserves be collapsed into the newly created Asset Management 
Reserve for general capital asset financing.   

The reserves recommended for consolidation into the Asset Management Reserve are: 

• General Reserve
• Roads Garage Reserve
• Roads Construction Reserve
• Rec. Dock Reserve
• Roads Development Reserve
• Infrastructure Reserve
• Seniors Xmas Reserve
• MI Parks Reserve
• Playground Equipment Reserve
• Grange Reserve
• Labrash Boat Launch Reserve
• Dunchurch Hall Improvement Reserve
• Walk Fit Reserve

6.2
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The following schedule illustrates all the reserve and balances, with the reserves recommended 
for consolidation shaded: 
 
Reserve Summary Before Consolidation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reserve 2021 Closing 
Balance

 2022 
Budgeted 

Transfers In 

 2022 
Budgeted 

Transfers Out

 2022 
Budgeted 

Closing 
Balance

General Reserve 124,219         118,400-         5,819            
Parkland 169,641         136,500-         33,141          
Fire Pumper 141,118         30,000          171,118         
Fire Vehicle/Equipment 44,000          10,000          2,500-            51,500          
Forest Fire Reserve 130,533         20,000          150,533         
Roads Garage 4,778            4,778            
Roads Equipment Reserve 168,836         25,000          110,000-         83,836          
Roads Construction Reserve 50,000          20,000          70,000          
Asset Management 343,055         343,055         
Reserve Thrift Shop 24,290          24,290          
Landfill Reserve 18,718          10,000          28,718          
Rec. Dock Reserve 2,666            2,666            
Cemetery Reserve 2,478            2,478            
Cemetery Capital 13,721          13,721          
Roads Development 24,250          24,250          
Gas Tax -                -                
Infrastructure 112,811         30,000          93,000-          49,811          
Seniors X mas 4,997            4,997            
MI Parks 10,450          10,450          
Playground equip 18,178          18,178          
Kashe Dam 12,000          12,000          
Building Dept Stabilization Reserve 54,000          25,000-          29,000          
Building Vehicle Reserve 43,000          43,000          
Facilities Vehicle Reserve 29,854          10,000          39,854          
Grange Reserve 16,000          16,000          
Walk Fit 2,179            2,179            
Labrash Boat Launch 11,500          11,500          
Dunchurch Hall Improvement 1,100            1,100            
Library (Expansion/Sign) 25,000          25,000-          0-                   

Total 1,260,318 498,055 -510,400 1,247,973
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WHEREAS microfibers are human-made strands less than 5mm composed of either 
synthetic or natural materials. Microfibers are shed through the wear and tear of textiles 
through the laundering process; 

WHEREAS billions of microfibers are released into the Great Lakes daily from machine 
laundering of clothes. Studies have found a single load of laundry can release up to 
millions of microfibers into washing machine effluent, which flows to the wastewater 
treatment plant. Wastewater treatment can capture up to 99% of microfibers in sewage 
sludge, but microfibers are still released into aquatic ecosystems through treated 
effluent. Billions of microfibers are released into the aquatic ecosystem daily in the Great 
Lakes basin, either directly via treated final effluent, or indirectly as runoff from land-
application of treated sewage sludge; and 

WHEREAS microfiber contamination is widespread: Worldwide and local studies have 
shown microfibers present in commercial fish, Great Lakes fish (including Lake Trout, 
Rainbow smelt, Brown bullhead, etc.), honey, salt, Great Lakes beer, tap water, bottled 
water and much more; and 

WHEREAS microfibers are the most prevalent type of microplastics in the environment 
and have been found in surface water, soil, biota, and atmospheric samples; and 

WHEREAS a 2014 surface water study in Lake Erie, Lake Ontario, and their tributaries 
measured micoplastics at abundances between 90,000 and 6.7 million particles per 
square kilometer. These levels of microplastics are similar to or exceed concentrations 
found in ocean gyres like the “Great Pacific Garbage Patch; and 

WHEREAS microplastics do not biodegrade; and 

WHEREAS chemicals such dyes and flame retardants are added to textiles during 
manufacturing. Textiles can also absorb chemicals from their environment after 
manufacturing. Some of these chemicals are toxic, and harmful chemical compounds 
can be released into the environment via leaching from microfibers; and  

WHEREAS a growing body of research shows that the effects of microplastics on animal 
life are far-reaching. Researchers have investigated the impacts of microplastics on 
gene expression, individual cells, survival, and reproduction. Mounting evidence shows 
that negative impacts can include decreased feeding and growth, endocrine disruption, 

Support Bill 279 - Environmental Protection Amendment 
Act (Microplastics Filters for Washing Machines), 2021

11.3
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decreased fertility, and other lethal and sub-lethal effects. Some of these effects are due 
to ingestion stress (physical blockage), but many of the risks to ecosystems are 
associated with the chemicals in the plastic. Studies have shown that chemicals transfer 
to fish when they consume microplastics. When these fish end up on our dinner plates, 
we potentially increase the burden of hazardous chemicals in our bodies; and 

WHEREAS a recent set of laundering experiments in the laboratory; have shown that an 
external filter can capture an average of 87% of fibres by count and 80% by weight 
before they go down the drain (McIlwraith et al. 2019). On a wider scale and in real-life 
context, Georgian Bay Forever, the University of Toronto and the Town of Parry Sound 
are completing a study that is measuring the effect that about 100 filters in households 
has on reducing microfibre pollution in the effluent of a wastewater treatment plant. The 
results of this study are to be released in August; and 

WHEREAS add-on filters cost approximately $180-220 CDN to purchase and install, 
which is prohibitive for the average household. Accordingly, voluntary  
adoption rates are low; and 

WHEREAS France has passed legislation (France 2020-105, Article 79) that requires 
future washing machines sold to have filters. California has introduced a bill (California 
AB 622), and Ontario has tabled Private Member’s Bill 279 to prohibit sales of washing 
machines without a filter of mesh size 100 microns or smaller. Companies such as Arclik 
have manufactured washing machines with filters built directly into them; 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Great Lakes St. Lawrence Cities 
Initiative (Cities Initiative) recognizes that to date the largest documented source of 
environmental microfibers is washing machines, and that findings indicate washing 
machine filters mitigate the majority of fibres shed during machine washing; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cities Initiative recognizes the need to require 
future sales of washing machines to include filters with a maximum mesh size of 100 
microns; and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Cities Initiative and its members call on the 
Ontario government to pass Bill 279, and to call on the Canadian and U.S. government 
to create appropriate regulatory measures to the same effect; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that until households can only buy new laundry machines 
outfitted with <100 micron filters, the Cities Initiative and its members call on provincial, 
state and federal governments to provide funding and education to help constituents 
reduce microfiber waste. 
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Calls For Service (CFS) Billing Summary Report

Municipality of Whitestone
January to March - 2022

Billing Categories
(Billing categories below do not match 
traditional crime groupings)

2022 2021

January 
to 

March

Year to 
Date

Time 
Standard

Year To Date 
Weighted Hours

January 
to 

March

Year to 
Date Time 

Standard
Year To Date 

Weighted Hours

Property Crime 
Violations

Fraud -Money/property/
security <= $5,000 1 1 6.5 6.5 0 0 0.0

Property Damage 0 0 0.0 1 1 6.5 6.5

Total 1 1 6.5 6.5 1 1 6.5 6.5

Other Criminal 
Code Violations 
(Excluding 
traffic)

Bail Violations - Fail To 
Comply 1 1 7.7 7.7 0 0 0.0

Total 1 1 7.7 7.7 0 0 0.0

Statutes & Acts Trespass To Property 
Act 1 1 3.4 3.4 4 4 3.4 13.6

Total 1 1 3.4 3.4 4 4 3.4 13.6

Operational Domestic Disturbance 1 1 3.7 3.7 0 0 0.0

Suspicious Person 0 0 0.0 1 1 3.7 3.7

Fire - Vehicle 1 1 3.7 3.7 0 0 0.0

Found Property -Master 
code 1 1 3.7 3.7 0 0 0.0

Suspicious Vehicle 0 0 0.0 1 1 3.7 3.7

Unwanted Persons 1 1 3.7 3.7 0 0 0.0

Assist Fire Department 1 1 3.7 3.7 0 0 0.0

Family Dispute 1 1 3.7 3.7 1 1 3.7 3.7

Total 6 6 3.7 22.2 3 3 3.7 11.1

Operational2 False Alarm -Others 1 1 1.3 1.3 3 3 1.3 3.9

False Alarm -Cancelled 0 0 0.0 2 2 1.3 2.6

Total 1 1 1.3 1.3 5 5 1.3 6.5

Traffic MVC - Personal Injury 
(MOTOR VEHICLE 
COLLISION)

1 1 3.5 3.5 0 0 0.0

MVC - Prop. Dam. 
Reportable (MOTOR 
VEHICLE COLLISION)

0 0 0.0 1 1 3.5 3.5

MVC - Prop. Dam. 
Failed to Remain 
(MOTOR VEHICLE 
COLLISION)

0 0 0.0 1 1 3.5 3.5

Total 1 1 3.5 3.5 2 2 3.5 7.0

Total 11 11 44.6 15 15 44.7

Note to Detachment Commanders:

● The content of each report is to be shared by the Detachment Commander only with the municipality for which it was generated.
The municipality may treat this as a public document and distribute it as they wish.

● All data is sourced from the Niche RMS application. Included are 'reported' occurrences  (actuals and unfounded occurrences) for 'billable'
occurrences ONLY. Data is refreshed on a weekly basis.

● The Traffic category includes motor vehicle collision (MVC) occurrences entered into Niche (UCR code 8521). MVCs are NOT sourced
from the eCRS application for this report.

● Only the primary violation is counted within an occurrence.
● Time standards displayed are for the 2021 billing period.

Report Content Last Updated: Report generated by: Report generated on:
2022/02/26 Connor, Dawn Apr 13, 2022 10:55:06 AM

A.
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Calls For Service (CFS) Billing Summary Report

Municipality of Whitestone
January to March - 2022

Note to Municipalities:

● Data contained within this report is dynamic in nature and numbers will change over time as the Ontario Provincial Police continues to
investigate and solve crime.

● This report is NOT to be used for crime trend analysis as not all occurrences are included.
● Data groupings within this report do not match traditional crime groupings seen in other public reports such as the OPP Police Services

Board reports or Statistics Canada reporting.
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April 06, 2022 

Sent via email 
Office of the Prime Minister 
80 Wellington Street 
Ottawa, ON 
K1A 0A2 

Dear Mr. Trudeau: 

Re:  Resolution # 2022-241 – HST rebate on new homes in Ontario 

Please be advised that the following resolution was passed at the April 06, 2022 meeting of the 
Council of the Municipality of Grey Highlands. 

2022-241 
Paul Allen, Dane Nielsen 
Whereas attainable housing has been a concern of hopeful homeowners for 
many years; and 
Whereas attainable housing is a priority of all levels of government; and 
Whereas the Government of Ontario will rebate a portion of the provincial part 
of HST paid for a house to a maximum of $24,000 if HST was paid on the land, 
or $16,080 if HST was not paid on the land regardless of the fair market value 
of the house; and 
Whereas the Government of Canada will rebate a portion of the federal part of 
HST paid for a house only if the fair market value is under $450,000; and  
Whereas the average fair market value of a new home in Ontario is well above 
the $450,000 threshold; now 
Therefore be it resolved that the Municipality of Grey Highlands requests that 
the Federal government remove or increase the $450,000 fair market value 
threshold to reflect today’s housing costs; and  
That council direct staff to circulate this resolution to Prime Minister Justin 
Trudeau, Premier Doug Ford, MP Alex Ruff, MPP Bill Walker, Provincial and 
Federal Finance Ministers, The Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing, AMO, 
Grey Bruce Home Builders and Trades Association, Ontario Home Builders 
Association and all Municipalities in Ontario.  
CARRIED. 

B.
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If you require anything further, please contact this office. 

Sincerely, 

Amanda Fines-VanAlstine 
Council & Committee Coordinator 
Municipality of Grey Highlands 

cc. Premier, Doug Ford
MP, Alex Ruff
MPP, Bill Walker
Federal Minister of Finance, Chrystia Freeland
Provincial Minister of Finance, Peter Bethlenfalvy
Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing
Association of Municipalities Ontario
Grey Bruce Home Builders’ Association
Ontario Home Builders’ Association
All Municipalities in Ontario
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371 Weslemkoon Lake Road LIBBY CLARKE, MAYOR 
GILMOUR, ON  K0L 1W0 NANCY CARROL, CLERK-TREASURER 
clerk@tudorandcashel.com 613-474-2583 (Phone)
www.tudorandcashel.com 613-474-0664 (Facsimile)

TOWNSHIP OF TUDOR AND CASHEL 

April 11, 2022 BY EMAIL ONLY TO:  clerk@township.limerick.on.ca 

THE TOWNSHIP OF LIMERICK 
89 Limerick Lake Road 
Gilmour, On K0L 1W0  

ATTENTION:  Mayor Carl Stefanski 
Dear Sir: 

At the regular meeting of council held on March 01, 2022, members reviewed your Resolution dated 
January 17, 2022.  The following resolution was adopted: 

MOTION NO.: 2022-066 

MOVED BY: BOB BRIDGER 

SECONDED BY: ROY REEDS 

RESOLVED, THAT Council supports Limerick Township request for increased consideration
and more accurate reporting methods in the interpretation of the geographic areas that will be
benefiting from spraying to combat Gypsy moth infestations as populations for reporting are
not as dense in some areas although the devastation is severe.

Carried: LIBBY CLARKE, Head of Council 

Sincerely, 

Nancy Carrol 
Clerk-Treasurer 
Enclosure 

C.
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Ministry of the Solicitor General 

Office of the Fire Marshal  

25 Morton Shulman Avenue 
Toronto ON   M3M 0B1 
Tel: 647-329-1100 
Fax:  647-329-1143 

Ministère du Solliciteur général 

Bureau du commissaire des incendies 

25, avenue Morton Shulman 
Toronto ON  M3M 0B1 
Tél.: 647-329-1100 
Téléc.: 647-329-1143 

MEMORANDUM TO: Heads of Council / Chief Administrative Officers 

FROM: Tim Beckett 
Acting Ontario Fire Marshal 

DATE: April 14, 2022 

SUBJECT: O. Reg. 343/22: Firefighter Certification

Dear Heads of Council and Chief Administrative Officers, 

I am writing to provide an update on the work that we have been doing on firefighter 
certification under the Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997.  

I am pleased to let you know that O. Reg. 343/22: Firefighter Certification has been filed under 
the Act. It is available on e-Laws here.  

Throughout the consultation period, we received tremendous feedback and support from 
municipalities, fire chiefs, and partner associations including the Ontario Association of Fire 
Chiefs, Ontario Professional Fire Fighters Association and the Fire Fighters Association of 
Ontario. The Office of the Fire Marshal (OFM) has been working collaboratively with all partners 
to understand the regulation and how the OFM can best support departments at the local level 
throughout the implementation period. 

The final regulation reflects changes related to exceptions, transition, and certification 
standards in response to feedback received during the Regulatory Registry posting period and 
during the municipal technical briefings. This feedback assisted in finalizing the firefighter 
certification regulation, which provides flexibility for local municipalities, while supporting 
firefighter and public safety.  

With this regulation, we are not asking that firefighters train to higher levels than they already 
are. Certification is a process of verification, ensuring that a firefighter is trained to the standard 
they are required to perform, as set out in the level of service determined by a municipal 
council or territory without municipal organization. 

D.
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Mandatory certification in Ontario will validate the training that firefighters receive and, in turn, 
will create safer communities.  

Many of the comments received with respect to implementation have also been or will be 
addressed in the coming months. For instance, to address capacity pressures within the OFM, 
we are already increasing the staff complement for both the Ontario Fire College (OFC) and our 
Academic Standards and Evaluation Unit. This will ensure that we can respond to the current 
and ongoing demand for training and certification across Ontario.   

We also continue to refine and enhance both our Adjunct Instructor and Regional Training 
Centre models to meet provincial demand. Learning Contract accessibility has been expanded 
allowing fire departments that already train together to continue to do so in order to achieve 
certification. The OFC will also be working with fire departments to increase their own internal 
training capacity and will be exploring opportunities to provide additional training for senior 
officers through upcoming seminars, conferences and webinars.   

At the same time, we heard from many departments that purchasing textbooks and other 
training essentials is challenging. We have therefore explored options with the Fire Marshal’s 
Public Fire Safety Council (FMPFSC) to look at supports that they can provide on the 
procurement of textbooks and other materials. The FMPFSC is supportive of the certification file 
and will be finalizing options that will be communicated to fire departments shortly.   

I am pleased that we have been able to work so collaboratively with municipalities, fire 
departments, and other partners to have this regulation finalized. With a long implementation 
window, we are confident that certification is achievable and look forward to working with 
firefighters across Ontario as this regulation is operationalized.  

Sincerely, 

Tim Beckett 
Acting Fire Marshal 

c:  Mario Di Tommaso, O.O.M. 
 Deputy Solicitor General, Community Safety 
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April 12 2022

RE: MORE HOMES FOR EVERYONE ACT 

At the meeting held on April 6, 2022, Council of the Township of Mulmur passed the
following resolution regarding the More Homes for Everyone Act.

Moved by Clark and Seconded by Hawkins 

WHEREAS Council supports removing red tape and expediting the creation of
affordable housing through the proper review and approval

AND WHEREAS Council values citizen input, professional planning recommendations
and elected Official decision making;

NOW THEREFORE, Council provides the following comments on Bill 109:

1. Final Decision making should rest with elected officials

2. Planner’s recommendations should be subject to public input and local expertise

3. Ratepayers should not be subsidizing development applications through refunds
to application fees intended to cover the cost of processing applications

4. That a definition of minor rezoning has not been established

5. Planners should not be put in a position of having to be experts and decision
makers over all other disciplines

6. Delegating authority for site plans and creating penalties for site plan and minor
rezonings will not solve housing crisis, as the proposed legislation targets single
lot developments opposed to large scale residential development

AND FURTHER THAT a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Province of
Ontario, Ministry of Municipal Affairs and Housing, Environmental Registry, the County
of Dufferin and all Ontario municipalities.

CARRIED. 

Sincerely,

Tracey Atkinson 

Tracey Atkinson, CAO/Clerk/Planner
Township of Mulmur

E.
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Date: March 30, 2022
Time: 7:02 PM
Location: via Zoom Video Conference

Members Present:
Chair Donald Sanderson
Archipelago Reeve Bert Liverance
Carling Councillor Terry Gilbert
McDougall Mayor Dale Robinson
McKellar Councillor Morley Haskim
Parry Sound Mayor Jamie McGarvey
Seguin Councillor Terry Fellner
Shawanaga Councillor Sherrill Judge
Wasauksing Councillor Chance Pedoniquotte-King

Steering Committee Members Present 
Archipelago CAO John Fior
Carling CAO Kevin McLlwain
McDougall CAO Tim Hunt
Parry Sound CAO Clayton Harris
Seguin CAO Jason Inwood

Alternate Members Present:  
Archipelago Councillor Rick Zanussi
Carling Councillor Steve Crookshank
McDougall Councillor Joel Constable
Parry Sound Councillor Vanessa Backman 7:14 PM

Staff Present: Recording Secretary Rebecca Johnson, Zoom Meeting Host Forrest
Pengra

Prior to dealing with the prepared Agenda, Chair Donald Sanderson acknowledged the
land and contributions of First Nations Peoples to the area.

1. Agenda:

1.1 Move to Closed Meeting 

Prior to taking up matters on the Agenda, the Board moved to a meeting closed
to the public per the following resolution:

Moved by Reeve Liverance  
Seconded by Councillor Gilbert 

 THAT pursuant to Section 239(2) and (3) of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25,
as amended, the West Parry Sound Recreation and Cultural Centre Board moves

F.
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to a meeting closed to the public in order to address matters pertaining to:

b) personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local
board employees (Fundraising & Sponsorship Team applicants & nominees);

c) a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land for municipal or local
board purposes, (YMCA Memorandum of Understanding);

k) a position, plan, procedure, criteria or instruction to be applied to any negotiations
carried on or to be carried on by or on behalf of the municipality or local board,
(Project Management Award)

Carried

1.2 Additions to Agenda – N/A 

1.3 Approval of Agenda 
Moved by Reeve Liverance 
Seconded by Councillor Fellner 
That the Agenda for the March 30, 2022, West Parry Sound Recreation and
Cultural Centre Board is hereby approved as circulated.

Carried 

1.4 Declaration of Pecuniary Interest – N/A 

1.5 Approval of Minutes 
Moved by Mayor Robinson 
Seconded by Mayor McGarvey 
That the Minutes of the December 8, 2021, West Parry Sound Recreation and
Cultural Centre Board are hereby approved as circulated

Carried 

2. Business

2.1. Chair’s Report 

Chair Donald Sanderson reported that he concluded his original mandate with the
following duties: He executed along with the Vice-Chair the Transfer Payment
Agreement for the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP) grant. On March
2nd, 2022 he made a presentation at Shawanaga First Nation Council Meeting,
concluding all presentations to the original seven municipalities and two First Nations
regarding the West Parry Sound Recreation and Cultural Centre. Chair Sanderson
noted that questions raised by one or both First Nations in the presentations included
the definition given to “culture” in the Centre’s name, and in particular “Indigenous 
culture” as well as the potential messaging made by allocation of non-voting
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membership rights of Indigenous partners.

2.2 Matters from Closed Meeting 

2.2.1 YMCA Memorandum of Understanding 

Resolution 2022 – 01 
Moved by Reeve Liverance 
 Seconded by Mayor McGarvey 
 That the Chair and Vice Chair are hereby authorized to sign the Memorandum of
 Understanding (MOU) between the Municipal Services Board (MSB) and the
YMCA of Simcoe/Muskoka substantially in the form attached.

Carried 

2.2.2 Fundraising & Sponsorship Team Applicants

Resolution 2022 – 02 
Moved by Reeve Liverance 
 Seconded by Councillor Gilbert 

That the following are appointed to the Fundraising & Sponsorship Team for a
two-year term ending March 31, 2024: Becky Heitman, Charlene Payerl, Libby
Walker, Linda West, Ann MacDiarmid, Richard Culverwell, Harry Hassall, Jessica
Jones, Tom Lundy, Sarah Mahon, Becky Pollock

Carried 

2.3 2ND Cashflow Request from Funding Partners 

Resolution 2022 - 03 
 Moved by Councillor Fellner 
 Seconded by Councillor Gilbert 
That the Board send a request to the funding partners to submit 20% of their total
financial commitment to the project by May 30, 2022; and

That the Steering Committee be directed to investigate if the MSB can borrow
funds directly for the purposes of construction financing.

Carried 

2.4 Nominations and Appointments of Chair and Vice-Chair 

Resolution 2022 – 04 

The following nominations for Chair of the Board were made:
Moved by Reeve Liverance 
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Seconded by Mayor McGarvey 
That Donald Sanderson be nominated as Chair of the Board.

Moved by Councillor Fellner 
That Dale Robinson be nominated as Chair of the Board.

Mayor Dale Robinson declined the nomination.

The Board voted on the nomination of Donald Sanderson as Chair of the Board.

Carried 

The following nomination for Vice Chair was made:
Moved by Reeve Liverance 
Seconded by Mayor Robinson 
That Mayor Jamie McGarvey be nominated as Vice Chair of the Board.

The Board voted on the nomination of Mayor McGarvey as Vice Chair of the Board
effective April 1st, 2022 for a term ending November 14, 2022.

Carried 

Prior to conclusion of the meeting, Mayor Robinson noted that while the funding has
been granted, there are many steps required prior to construction and opening of the
Centre, and he encouraged the Steering Committee to consider ways of getting
information to the public on the progress being made.

Chair Sanderson adjourned the meeting at 7:44 PM
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His/Her Worship Mayor,

I’m writing to you on behalf of Nature Canada’s ocean protection team with an opportunity to help create
positive change for your community, and the natural world we all rely on.

Canada has the longest coastline in the world. With it comes the duty to be leaders in protecting and
restoring the ocean. As part of the Global Deal for Nature in the Paris Accords, our government has
promised to protect 30 percent of oceans by 2030 through establishing Marine Protected Areas. In
2015 only one percent of Canadian oceans were protected. But as of 2020, due advocacy by Canadians
like you, nearly 14 percent of the world’s oceans are now safeguarded for generations to come.

Municipalities can be powerful change agents in the goal to protect 30 percent of the world’s oceans by
2030. We have seen this leadership in action in combating climate change, when cities and towns across
the world stepped up to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions and pressured federal governments to do
the same. Whether on the coast or far inland, municipalities rely on ocean ecosystems for seafood
production, climate regulation, and the preservation of unique and beautiful animals and ecosystems.

Municipalities are on the front lines of climate change and feel effects firsthand, from extreme
heat to extreme precipitation.

Reaching our ocean protection goal will help us win the fight against global warming. Municipalities are on
the front lines of climate change and feel effects firsthand, from extreme heat to extreme precipitation.
The oceans play a pivotal role counteracting climate change as
the largest carbon sink, providing more than half our oxygen while storing fifty times more carbon than the
atmosphere. Oceans also regulate weather, helping to balance the uneven distribution of solar radiation.

Here’s why we need you: Your voice as a municipality can influence national governments and have a
direct effect on the quality of life for your residents. It’s as easy as having the council pass the attached
resolution. By taking this simple step, you will be helping our policy team show government officials that
Canadians support National Marine Protected Areas and encourage them to implement effective policies.

It would mean a great deal to us if you could sign on to help secure a future for our generation and the
generations to come.

In solidarity with you and with our natural world,

Paul Gregory
Senior Oceans Campaigner

Nature Canada is one of the oldest national nature conservation charities in Canada. For 80 years, we’ve helped protect over 110
million acres of parks and wildlife areas in Canada and countless species. Today, Nature Canada represents a network of over
130,000 members and supporters, guided by more than 1,200 nature organizations.

H.
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A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF MUNICIPALITY X RECOGNIZING AND CELEBRATING
WORLD OCEANS DAY 2022 AND THE ADVANCEMENT OF OCEAN CONSERVATION IN

CANADA

WHEREAS, Wednesday, June 8, 2022, is the 30th annual World Ocean’s Day. World Oceans
Day is the United Nations day for celebrating the role of the ocean in everyday life and inspiring
action to protect it.

WHEREAS, Countries around the world, including Canada as a prominent leader, have
committed to protecting 30% of their ocean territory by 2030 in order to reverse nature loss in
the ocean and safeguard at-risk marine life.

WHEREAS, The ocean is home to hundreds of species at risk, vulnerable ecosystems, and is a
crucial carbon sink shielding us from the worst of climate change.

WHEREAS, The ocean produces over half of the world’s oxygen and absorbs 50 times more
carbon dioxide than our atmosphere. Therefore protecting the ocean is in the interest of all life
on Earth, and communities both coastal and inland, as it is essential to our shared future.

WHEREAS, It is the jurisdiction of the Government of Canada, under various pieces of
legislation and regulation, to establish marine protected areas in consultation with Indigenous
Peoples.Many Indigenous nations and communities are leading in the conservation of the
ocean, and have been stewards of the ocean since time immemorial.

WHEREAS, It is important for municipal leaders to demonstrate support for actions to safeguard
the ocean, as they have for action on climate change and other environmental matters of
national importance.

WHEREAS, In celebrating the ocean, and protecting its habitats and ecosystems, we can
together raise the profile of ocean conservation’s critical role in improving planetary health and
slowing the crisis of species collapse and ecosystem decline.

Therefore be it resolved that the MUNICIPALITY OF X recognizes the 30th anniversary of
World Oceans Day on June 8th, 2022 and supports national and international efforts to protect
30% of the ocean by 2030.
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To: Michelle Hendry, George Comrie, and the Whitestone Planning Team, Municipality of Whitestone 
Cc: Lori West, Dale Robinson, and the McDougall Planning Team, Municipality of McDougall 
email for McDougall planning team: OPReview@mcdougall.ca 

From: The Lorimer Lake Association (LLA) 
Date: April 18, 2022 
Re:  Official Plan amendment 

After speaking in person to Mayor Comrie, we understand that the Municipality of Whitestone is not in favor of any 
further severances on the Whitestone side of Lorimer Lake, due to its characteristics of being a lake at capacity and a 
trout lake.  Therefore, the Lorimer Lake Association would like to request that this statement is added to the official plan 
for Whitestone: 

Lorimer Lake is managed as a Lake Trout Lake and the lake has been identified as being at capacity. The LCAH (Lakeshore 

Capacity Handbook) guidelines should be followed for Lorimer Lake and new lot creation will not be permitted. 

As you are aware, there are two municipalities that share jurisdiction over Lorimer Lake, The Municipality of Whitestone 

and the Municipality of McDougall.  The Municipality of McDougall has recently issued their draft official plan, and it was 

presented at the February 16, 2022, council meeting.  

As Jamie Robinson, the Planner who presented the draft plan for the Municipality of McDougall mentioned, there must 
be synergy between both Municipalities.   

The draft plan, currently being worked on, for the Municipality of McDougall mentions that a maximum of five new lots 
may be created over a five-year period for the Municipality of McDougall. 

Therefore, the final changes that the Lorimer Lake Association requests be made to the current official plan for 
Whitestone are as follows: 

1- Section 17.06.1 of the Consolidated, June 2, 2016, official plan should please be changed as follows:

Original: 

Lorimer Lake is managed as a Lake Trout Lake and the lake has been identified as being at capacity.  New lot creation 

may only be considered in accordance with the LCAH (Lakeshore Capacity Handbook) 

Revised 

Lorimer Lake is managed as a Lake Trout Lake and the lake has been identified as being at capacity.  New lot creation 

may only be considered in accordance with  The LCAH (Lakeshore Capacity Handbook) guidelines should be followed for 

Lorimer Lake and new lot creation will not be permitted. 

2-As per our original request to the Municipality of Whitestone, in August 2021, please add the following section to the

official plan, regarding Lorimer Lake which is similar to Section 17.06.3 of the 2003 Official Plan, and also adds this

phrase “with no jutting between the setback and the shoreline”.

New lot frontage to be at least 150 metres (492 feet) and lot areas no less than 2.25 hectares, with no jutting between 

the setback and the shoreline. 

We appreciate the work that both Municipalities and the planning departments are doing with their official plans while 

ensuring that there is coordination between both parties. 

The Lorimer Lake Association would like to thank you in advance for your help and time. 

Best regards, 

The Lorimer Lake Association 

J.
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